

SC94285

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NATALIE A. VOWELL,

Appellant,

v.

JASON KANDER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit, Cole County Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
Missouri Bar No. 45631
Solicitor General
JONATHAN M. HENSLEY
Missouri Bar No. 59810
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov
Jonathan.Hensley@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Vowell cannot challenge the Secretary’s statutory authority in § 115.387 to certify candidates that are “entitled to be voted for” because she admits that she is not qualified as a candidate – Responding to Points I & II.....	
A. To be a candidate, Vowell must be a qualified voter for two years, which she is not.....	7
B. There is no standing to challenge a decision on qualifications that Vowell admits she does not satisfy.....	10
II. The Secretary of State is authorized by statute – § 115.387 – to certify candidates that file a declaration and are “entitled to be voted for” – Responding to Points I & II.....	
A. Vowell failed to preserve her constitutional claims.....	21
III. Missouri law requiring a candidate to be registered as a voter for two years does not violate the United States Constitution and was not properly preserved for appeal – Responding to Point III.	
A. Vowell failed to preserve her constitutional claims.....	21

B. Missouri’s voter registration requirement passes constitutional muster. 22

1. Level of scrutiny..... 23

2. Missouri’s durational voter registration passes all constitutional challenges..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Barham v. Moriarty</i> , 880 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	30
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Prince George’s County v. Goodsell</i> , 396 A.2d 1033 (Md. 1979).....	26
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	23, 30
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Butler Co.</i> , 219 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1949).....	22
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	29
<i>Coyne v. Edwards</i> , 395 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. banc 2013).....	22
<i>Dorris v. Kohl</i> , 337 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	7

Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007) 7

Farish v. Mo. Dept. of Corrections,
416 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2013) 20

Gurley v. Missouri Bd. of Private Investigator Examiners,
361 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2012) 12

*In Their Representative Capacity as Trustees for
Indian Springs Owners v. Greeves*,
277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 11

Jones v. Dir. of Revenue,
832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1992) 15, 20

Labor’s Educ. and Political Club-Independent v. Danforth,
561 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. banc 1977) 30

Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin Co., Mo.,
422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2014) 11

Lewis v. Gibbons,
80 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. banc 2002) 29

Lindsay v. Bowen,
750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 27, 28

Opinion of the Justices,

554 A.2d 466 (N.H. 1989) 26

Peeper v. Callaway Co. Ambulance Dist.,

122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 23

Plyler v. Doe,

457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 24

Schweich v. Nixon,

408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013) 10, 11

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,

179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 205) 20

State ex rel. Burke v. Campbell,

542 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. App. E.D. 1976)..... 9, 25

State ex rel. Cameron v. Shannon,

33 S.W. 1137 (Mo. 1896)..... 16

State ex rel. Farris v. Roach,

246 Mo. 56 (1912)..... 16

State ex rel. Gralike v. Walsh,

483 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1972) 24, 25

State ex rel. Mason v. County Legislature,

75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 1, 9

State ex rel. Thomas v. Neeley,
 128 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 16, 17

State ex rel. Walton v. Blunt,
 723 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) 16

State ex rel. Woodson v. Brassfield,
 67 Mo. 331 (1878) 1, 8, 9

State v. Faruqi,
 344 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2011) 22

Stiles v. Blunt,
 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990) 23

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 30

Twehous Excavating Co., Inc. v. L.L. Lewis Investments, L.L.C.,
 295 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 7

United C.O.D. v. State,
 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004) 22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art. I, § 2, U.S. Const. 24

Art. I, § 3, U.S. Const. 24

Art. II, § 1, U.S. Const. 24

Art. III, § 4, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 6, Mo. Const..... 24

Art. IV, § 14, Mo. Const..... 13

Art. IV, § 3, Mo. Const..... 24

Art. V, § 25, Mo. Const..... 24

§ 115.158..... 2, 3, 15, 20

§ 115.342..... 3, 15, 16, 19

§ 115.347..... 13

§ 115.349..... 2, 13

§ 115.353..... 13

§ 115.355..... 13

§ 115.526..... 3, 15, 16

§ 115.563..... 3, 16

§ 21.080..... 1, 8, 23

§ 536.150..... 18, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1993) 17

Rule 55.27(b) 7
